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SOIL SAMPLING, TREATMENT
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AIJGUSf, 2l'2ooo
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ENVIRO SOIL TECH COI\SULTANTS
Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TIILLY ROAD, SAN IOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111

Tel: (408) 297-1500 Faxr (408) 292-2116

August 21, 2000

File No. 2-00-706-ST

Mr. Sean Kapoor
Stop 'N Save, Inc.
25064 Viking Stteet
Hayward, California 94545

SUBJECT: STOCKPILED SOIL SAMPLING ' TREATMENT
AND DISPOSAL OF CONTAMINATED
STOCKPILED SOIL FROM TIIE PROPERTY
Located at20570 Stanton Avenue, in
Castro Valley., Califomia

Dear Mr. Kapoor:

This report summarizes the results of our on-site treatment of approximately 300

yards of contaminated soil excavated from former underground tanks areas aI 20570

Stanton Avenue, in Castro Valley, Califomia (Figure 1)

The excavated contaminated soil was stockpiled on a plastic liner at north side of

the property (Figure 2). The stockpiled soil was sampled to characterize the soil prior to

on-site bio-treatrnent. Five discrete soii samples were collected from the stockpile on
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File No. 2-00-706-ST

February 24,2000, The soil samples were taken randomly at various depths in the

stockpile and were labeled as STP-I through STP-5. The stockpiled soil samples were

analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg); Benzene Toluene'

Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes (BTEX); Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) and Total

Lead (Pb). A summary of the analytical results prior to bio-treatment is presented in

Table 1 .

Thestockpi ledsoi lwasmixedthoroughlywithhorsemanrrreandspread.{ '

dillile rli$rc of .tLont elanents {Nitrogen and Phosphorous) was sp44cd m pec soil '

surfrcc ia ordBf to rmint"in ^nail moisture and to stimulate bactelial growth. The

stockpiled was covered with plastic except during mixing, fertilizer application and

sampling.

On June 26, 2000, the stockpile was resampled to determine the level of the

contamination. The verifiq4ion sffirples and analysis sheq*ed thni fu fe{ffirFot 'ws$

successful in reducing, the elevated level of hydrocarbom in the stockpiie' The location

of samples are shown on Figure 3. Table 2 summarizes the analytical results after bio-

treatment.

The Republic services vasco Road l,andfill (former BFI Sanitary Landfill, Inc.)

was provided with results of the analyses ofprior bio-tteatment and after bio-treatment oi

stockpiled soil. After review of the laboratory test results. Republic Services Vasco Road

Lanclfill authorized the disposal of the stockpiled soil at their landfill at 4001 north vasco

Road, Livermore, california. Accordingly, the treated soil was disposed at the landfill otl

Ju ly  21 ,25  and26,2000.

EIWIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 2
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Copies of the laboratory testing during characterization, treatment, request for

disposal of contaminated soil and receipts from the landfill where the soil was disposed

of are attached.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to

contact our office at (408) 297-1500.

Sincereiy,

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSALTANTS

LAWRENCE KOO, P. E.
c. E. #34928

iRANK HAMEDI-trTARD

EI{VIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 3
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF STOCKPILED SOIL
SAMPLES ANALYTICAL RESULTS

PRIOR TO BIO-TREATMENT
IN MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAM (mg/Kg)

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
MTBE - Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)

Date Sample No. TPHg , ' l T E X "{FryB Total
Lead

2t24t00 STP-I I , 1 0 0 22 12 1 1 0 12 6.4
STP.2 470 0 . 3 1 2 2.9 29 ND

<0.0005
t l

STP-3 160 ND
<0.0005

0.33 0.61 o ,  / ND
<0.0005

ND<5

STP-4 l 3 0.03 5 0.042 0.07 0.44 ND
<0.0005

ND<5

STP.5 1 8 0.014 0.063 0 ,  l 4 I ND
<0.0005

ND<5

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
T1
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File No. 2-00-706-ST

TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF STOCKPILE SOIL

SAMPLES ANALYTICAL RESULTS
$.FTER. BIO-TNffiATMENT

IN MILLIGRAM PER KILOGRAI\&ffi@I

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
MTBE - Methyl Tertiary ButYl Ether
ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)

Date Sample No. TPHg lT ' T E x WF'E.
'Tota l

Lead

6t26t00 sTP-1,2,3,4 ND<I ND
<0.0005

ND
<0.0005

ND
<0.0005

ND
<0.0005

ND
<0.0005

l ?

sTP.5,6,7,8 ND<I ND
<0,0005

ND
<0.0005

ND
<0.0005

ND
<0.0005

ND
<0.0005

6 , 1

sTP-g,10,1 1,12 ND<I ND
<0,0005

ND
<0.0005

ND
<0.0005

ND
<0.0005

ND
<0.0005

8 . 5

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
T2
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O Etak. Inc.. 1984-1995. All reserved.

Figure 1
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Entech Analytical Labs, lnc. cA ELAPf  2346I
T
t
I
t
I

525 De l  Rey  Avenue,  Su i te  E  '  Sunnyva le ,  CA94086

M a r c h  ( ) ? . 2 0 0 0

fucllard Munlel

Enviro Soil Tech Consultanls

l l  I  Tul l l  Road

S a n  J o s e ,  C A  9 5 1 1 1

Nlatr i \  Test

Sol id BTEX+N,{TBE

Lead

TPH .s Gasoline

o (408)  735-1550  .  Fax  (408)  735-1  554

I
T
I
I
t
I
T
I

orrlerr 1928? Date Collecied: 2/24i00

Pr0ject Name: 205?0 Stanton Avenue, Castro Valley Date Received: 2/29i00

Pro.icct Number; 2-00'?06-Si P O Number:

Pro iect  Notes;

onFebnran '29.2()00.sanpleswerereceivedunderdocumenten|edchainofcustody,Resul tSfor |he
l0llo$'ing analvses are attached:

Method

EPA 8O2O

EPA 6OIOB

EPA 8015 MOD (Pursenble)

I
I
I
I
t

chenrici a nalysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the follortttrg

pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage arrd preservation were followed

Errrech Analltical Labs, lnc, is certified by tle state of california (#2346) lfyou have anY questlons regarding

procedures or results, Please call nle at 408'?35-1550

Sincerely,

Environmental Analysis Since 1 983
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525 Del  Rey Avenue,  Sui te

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tul ly  Road

San Jose,  CA 95111

Attni Richard Munley

E . Sunnyvale, CA 94086o (408)  735-1550  '  Fax  (408)  735-1554

Date: 3/?/00
Date Received: 2/29100
Project Nane: 20570 Stanton Arenue

Project Nunber: 2-00'106-Sl
P.O, Number:
SamPled BY; Client

Certified AnalYtical RePort

I
t
I
I
I

I
I
I
T
I

Lab Sample ID: 1928?'001 Client Sample IDi STP- I

S o l i d
Order  [D:

le  T imer

1928?

i  2:00 PM D^ret 2124100 Matrixi

QC Br l ch  ID

scc 1000229

s(;c 10002?9

sGc l000??9

sGCl0002?9

sGc  I0002  ?9

t- i ,  \  rr t : ,

f  P , \  ! , r t i l

Fp t r  N r r t ( r

EP.\ I  r i :  r)

l"tP { ri riill

DF PQL

500 0.010 25 rng/Kg

DLR Unils Ertrtction
Dnt€

\ l tB l l
500 0.005 2.s mdKc

500 0.0005 015 mgKC

500 0,0005 ozs milKe

J00 0.0005 t25 rndKc

300  0 .001  05  mdKC

Surrcgate

ana'Trilluoro(oluene

3/t/00

Surrogate Rec0!€rJ

1 0 2

( i0nir0 l  l -Lr t ts  (1bl

6 5  -  l l :

Date
l / l / u0

3/l0t)

3^ lOO

1t],/00

-. Corun€pri Samples requi'ed melhanol extraction due lo hiSh concentrations ofldpet hydrocarbons

l,,r^n,rr€r n"'t' 
-iog 

or PQL DLR UnlL3 Ertmction 
\1ilo 

Qc Betch lD

I  
r ' r r r rascasor ine I 1 0 0

1 l l l 0o  scc  1000229  LPr l r J i :  \ l l ) l l
/PLr f !e^ l r  '

Conlrol Lirr rs (9/"1

6 i . l l !
Surrogata Surrogate Recov€ry

aaa_Tdfluorotolucno

( o'runenl: Sample requrre'i meth^nol e"lracdon due to high concentrations ollarget hydroc'rrborls

t
I
I
I

DLR = Del€ction Limit R€Poded
l ) i  -  l )11 ! t ion  i :ac to r

.\IrL\si\ rerlonned trY F-nr€ch Anallaical tabs,lnc (CA ELAP #2346)

ND - Not Dereded

\ ' 1 ic l \ c l le  L Anderson. Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since | 9BJ

PQL =  Prac l i I r l  QLrar i i  td ( r , ) |  in '  I



I Entech Analytical Labs, lnc. CA ELAPI 7346

I 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E r Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Enl ' i Io  Soi l  Tech Consul tants

lJ  I  Tul ly  Road

San Jose,  CA 95111

Attn: Richard Munley

r  (408)  735-1550  '  Fax  (408)  735-1554

Date: 3/?/00
Date Received: 2/29100
Project Nane: 205?0 Stanton Ar entte

Project Nunber: 2-00-?06-SI
P.O. Number:
SamPled BY: CJiettt

I
I

Certifi ed AnalYtical RePort

I Lab S ample ID: 19287-002 Cl ient  SamPle tD: STP.2

Sol id
O r{ lcr  ID:

S^mple T ime:

19281

1 2 : 1 0  P M Date:

Flagt
T
I
I
I
I
t
T
t
T

\ 1  f f ] 1 .

i,lhYl lienzene

Result

ND

0 3 1

2 .O

2 .9

Ortrtcdon
D!te

Arlalysis
Date

3/l /00
l / l / 00

3/l /0{J

DF

J00

500

500

,00
500

PQL DLR U ts

0.00J 2.5 mgKc

0.0005 0.15 ^dKe

0.0005 0.?J m8/Kg

O.OO05 0.25 mdKg

0.001 0.5 mdKc

SurroSaae
aaa-Triflu orotolu€ne

3/ll0t)

3/ l /00

Surrogate Recovery

91

Q C  B a t c h  I l )  \ l e t ] " ) d

s c c  1 0 0 0 2 2 9  l ; P  j  t i r l / r

s c c  1 0 0 0 ? 2 9  l . f  \  N r ' ; ' l

scc l0t l i - r229 l :P \  t r r l r l

S O C  1 0 1 1 0 : 2 9  ! f  \  r ' i l

S C C l 0 0 0 2 ? 9  l i D  i  i i r : r l

C0| t l ro l  l - i i r  ls  i ' f "  )

6 5 - l - r j

rneihanol e$raclron due to

QC Batch l l ) ) l ( t h , d
Result FIag DF PQL DLR U 15 Extrsct iorr  tu larrsrs

D' te Da(€

0.0J0 25 mglKg 3/ l /00

SurroStte surrogate Recovery

Aaa-Trifluorotoluene 93

Sample requ'rcd meih$ol erlraclion due 10 high concentrations oltargel hydrocarbons

SGC 100Cr229  FPr  8 r r1 :  \ j r ) L )
lPur- l ' 'Lh d

Ciontro l  Lurr i t . \  l%)

6 1  l l i

T
I
I
t

l)l: . l)lluLion F-;tclor ND = Not Deteckd DLR = Det€ction Limil Repon€d

'\nrl!\ii Derformed br Eniech Analvtical kbs, lnc (CA ELAP #2346)

Mrchelle L. Anderson. Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1 983

PQL -  h ic l rca l  Quan lLLar io r  l . in r  i



t Entech Analytical Labs, lnc. CA ELAPT 2346

t -525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E '  Sunnyvale,

Enr i ro  Soi l  Tech Corsul tants

131 Tull-r.' Road

Snn Jose,  CA 95111

Attnr Richard MunleY

CA 94086 o  (4OB)  735- '1  550 '  Fax  (408)  735-1554

I
I

Date:
Date Received:
Project Name:

Project Number:
P.O. Number:
Sampled Bv:

3 t'7llJ\
2129100
20570 Stanton Arenue
2.00-706-SI

Client

Certified AnalYtical RePort

I Lab Sample ID: 1928?-003 Client SamPle ID:

Matrix;

STP.3

Sol id
O rder  ID: t928',7

12:25 PMS r r n : n l e  T i m e : le Date: 2124/00

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
T

Result FIag

ND

ND

0 3 3

0 .61
6 .1

DF PQL Andysis
Drte
3/t tal

3t1100

l / l / 00

Sll l t)0

\ |  l l t ,

l:rh\ | BcMene

200 0.005 I nrg/Kg

200 O 0005 0.1 mdKg

2OO 0.0005 0.1 r"g/Kg

?00 0.0005 0l mciKC

200 0.001 02 ng/KC

Surrognte

aaa'Trifluorotoluene

3/ I /00

Surrogate Rec0v€rY

94

DLR Utdti ExtracdoD
DA(e

QC Bl tc l )  lD  l  l t (  l '  '  I ' l

scc  10 f l 0229  I iP  \  r ' r l '

SGC l00tl?29 ir l ' i  Nr): ' l

scclurl0229 F.9.\ 8rr I  r l

s cc  r000229  EP l  l l : i l

scc I ooo2?9 F-P.\ l rr ;r l

r ionlr0l Ll, luts (%l

6 t .  ] ] i

Q C  B a t c h  I D  \  I t l h l r j

sc i c  1000229  F? . \  f l l i  \ l f ) : )
I  P l r r ! " 1  i J

C i , , r r l r , , l  l - r r N l s  r ' n  l

6 i . [ i

mcthanol extraction due to

Result FIag DF

l5(J 2oo

Surrogat€ Surrogate Recov€r l

Aan'Trifluorotoluene 8'l

Sample required methanot e:<taction dLle to high concenttations olt€rBel hydrocarbons

PQL DLR

0 .0J0  l 0

Uiiis Ertrsctlon Altlysis
Da(e Date

mdKg 3/ l /00

t
t
T
I

ND = Not D€tecled DLR = Dctection Limit Rcported
l) f  = l )1 lu( ion Faclor

'\nr I \ \, ! prdbnned bY Enlech Analylcal Labs, Inc (cA ELA! #23 46)

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL= Pract icnl  ( )uanlrLar ia:  Lr i i r



I Entech Analytical Labs, lnc. CA ELAPi  2346

I
t
I

525 Del  Rey Avenue,  su i re  E .  sunnyvale,  cA 94086 r  (408)  735-1550 .  Fax (408)  735-1.551

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tul ly  Road

S a n  J o s e ,  C A  9 5 1 1 1

Attn:  Rich l rd Munley

Date:
Dale Received:
Projed Name:

Project Number:
P.O Nutnbet:
Sampled BY.

Certified Analytical RePort

3 /"7 lOO
2129100
205?0 Stanton Avenue
2-00-706-sl

Client

I Lab Samole ID: 1928?-004 Client Sample IDr STP.4

Solid
Order  [D: t928',1

l 2 : 3  5  P M l e  Date : 2t24t00 Matr ix :Sa m l l c  T ime:

FhgI
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

\ t f  B ! l

\ \  l { r j {s .  I  o ta l

PQL DLR

0 .050  1 .2  5

Resull

ND
0 .03J

0.042

0.070

0.44

Ei(tractior
Dat€

tur,rlysis
Date

3/2/0o
3t2/0t)

1t2t00

Jntol

3ntau

DF

2 5

2 3

2 5

25
7 5

PQL DLR U ts

0.005 0.125 mdKB

0.0005 0.0125 mgKc

0.0005 0.tr l2J ,n/KC

0.0005 0.U 125 rndKe

Cr.00l 0.025 mgKc

Surrogate
aaa-Trifluorotoluefle

SurroSate Recovery
1 0 5

Q C  B a { c h  I  l )  \ l c r h , ' d

S C C  1 0 { ) ( ) 3 0 2  l l r  r  r r : r

s G C l 0 0 0 3 { ) 2  l . f  \  ! . . 1 ' .

S C C 1 U 0 0 3 0 2  J f I r r r : i

s c c  1 0 0 0 3 ( l l  F - P  \  l r , : i l

S C C 1 1 r 0 0 1 0 2  : P \ t i l ' l

Contr0 l  L i r r i ls  i90l

6 5  ,  t - r :

melhanol Extraction due to

Result Flrg DF

SurroSate Surtogtt€ Recovery

aaa'Trifluorotoluene 
'18

Sample required melhxnol extraclion due to hiSh concentrAtions o | 1nr8e1 hydrDcatbons

UDitr Ertraction tulalYsis
Dnte Drte

mdKg l2t1t)

QC Bn t {h  lD  l  I ( r  h  ' , d

scc  l 0003 IJ :  EP  \  1 r . . r l :  \ j r ) l )
/P ! r rgeah l .

Cont ro l  L iJ r t iL i  l%)

6 5 - l . l :

I
I
t
t

l ) l : .  l ) r lur ior  F{ . ror

\nnl\srs pedbnned bv Edech AnAl)'tical L-1bs, lnc (CA ELAP #2346)

ND = Not Delectcd DLR = Det€.tion Limit Reporled

nderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

P Q l .  =  } } a L t r c a l  ( J ! i n r : l r r L ( i .  I ' i : i



Entech Analytical Labs, lnc. CA ELAPf  2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tul ly  Road

San Jose,  CA 951l1

Attnr fuchard MunleY

E .  Sunnyva le ,  CA 94086 e  (408)  735-1550 '  Fax  (408)  735"1 ;54

Dale, 3l'7 /00
Date Received: 2/29100
Project Nanle: 20570 Stanton A\enue

Project Number: 2-00-?06-S I
P.O. Number:
Sampled BY: Client

Certifi ed AnalYtical RePort

1 9 2 8 ?

12:50  PM

Lab Sample ID:  1928?-005

IeD^tet 2/24100

Flag DF PQL DLR Utrib

?t 0 00J 0.125 mdKs

25 0 000J 0 0125 'ngK8

25 0 0005 0.0125 m/Rg

25 0 0005 0.t]125 mdKg

2t 0 001 0.02J mgKC

S{rrogste
raa'TrifluorotoLuene

turalysis QC Batch ID
Dale

3 /2t00

Client Sample ID:

Matr ix :

STP.5

Sol id

\ r f  l 1 [

Resu-lt

ND
0  0 1 4

0.063

0 . l 4
L00

Extrtction
Date

3t2/04

Surrogst. Recovery
99

SGC 1000 ]02  I :P  \  l r r l r i

scc 1000102 l i  P-\ rrr i i r

scc 1000302 L:P \ Ni l : ' ,

s cc l000 lL ' 2  LP  \  f ' J ; i .

sccl{1003rJ2 i .P,\ l l ' : l  r

Curilrol l-irlits ( o/o )

6 J  -  r . r r

3t2/00

!12/00

3/2t00

methanol erlraction due to

R€6u.lt Fhg DF

25

PQL DLR Units

0.050 |.25 .gKs

Extraction Analysis
Drte Date

3l2l0t)

Surrogate Reco!ery

1 6

QC Ba i ch  ID  I  l e  i ' , , r

s o c  1 0 0 0 1 0 2  t D \ s i r l :  \ l ' ) r l
'  i \ r ! i r l ' l J '

Cunlr0 l  l -  i r r r  i l  s  1%l

a r - r , l l )

t 8

Surrogat€

an.-Trifluorotoluene

Sample rcquired melhanol 6xtraction duelo hiSh concenttations oftarget hyd'ocarbons

l) ] : '  l ) i lu l ion F.{ctor

\irrl\srs perlbnndd bY Entech Anal\'1ical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAL?145)

ND = Not Delected DLR = Detection Limit Reported

Environmental Analysis Since 1 983

PQL =  f ta i l rca l  Q!s , rL rLa l ron  Lunr l



I Entech Analytical Labs, lnc. CA ELAPT 2346

T
I
I

525 De l  ReY Avenue,  Su i te

Enr i lo Soil Tech Consultants

l3 l  Tu l l ] '  Road

S a n  J o s e ,  C A  9 5 l l l

A t tn  i  zuchard  Mun ley

f  .  Sr . ,n "W. f . ,  CA 94086 '  (408)  735-1550 '  Fax  (408)  735-1554

D ate:
Date Recetved:
ProJect Nanre:

Project Nunber:
P.O. Number:
Sampled BY:

3/',110t)
2129/00
205?0 Stantott Ar enuc
2-00-706-S I

Cliert

Certified AnalYtical RePort

t Lab Sample ID: 19287"006 Ctient SamPle ID: N"l

Matrix: Solid
Ordcr IDr t928?

3 : 1 0  P MTime: le Date: 2/24100

FlagI
t
t

\ 1  i l l F -

R€su.lt

o .14

0.070
0.76

0 .  t 5

0 .98

DF PQL

5  0 .05

J 0.005

5 0.005

J 0.00J

5 0.005

Extraction
D.te

Aralysis
Dtt€

:t/ I /00

l/ l /00

3 / t / 00

3AlA0

DLR Urrlts

0.25 nrgKs

0.025 mgKg

0.025 mE/KS

0.02J mdKg
().02s mgKC

Surrogat€

a-aa-Trifluororoluene

3/ ) /(-)0

Surrogate Recovery

1 0 4

Q C  B a t e h  I D  \  l c r h " r l

c ( ; c  I 0 0 0 ] 0 I  . l )  \  : r ' r l

SC;C I t l00: l ( r  I  L: l '  !  r ' r l '

scc l0003cr l  l .P, \  r r r : i l

sccl000l0l  F-P \  I  i . r i  r l

S G C l 0 0 0 : 1 0 l  F P I  l l j :  )

C-tn l  r iJ l  L i r r r i Is  io"  r

n : - t r l

t
I
t
I
t
t
t

Result

5 6

Extraction
Date

Analysis
Date

311/00

Flag DF PQL

J I

DLR Ulrii5

5 rnc4(8

Surrogat€
3aa-Trilluorotoluene

QC Ba(ch lD

s GC l00{J l0 l t  P , \  E l r  t t  \ t r ) l )

surrogrte Reco!€ry
.t9

Clor ) ln , l  l - in ' i l s  rq i  j

6 5 - i l i

I
I
t
I

l ) l : "  Di lut ion facrot ND = Not Dctett!-d DLR = Dctection Limit Repoded

\nhlrsrs Derlbnned b-v [nlech Anal]'tical Lnbs. lnc (CA ELAP #2346)

irderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL =  Prac l i ca l  Q! rAnLr laLr .n  i ,  n l r1



Entech Analytical Labs, lnc. CA ELAP! 2346

I
t

S:SO"m"ye .uenue ,Su i teE '5 rnnyua lu ,CA94086 ' (408)735-1550 'Fax(408)715-1554

Date: 3/?/00
Date Received: 2/29l00
Project Name: 205?0 Stanlon Avenue

Project Number: 2'00-706"SI
P.O. Number:
Sampled BY: Clienl

Certifi ed AnalYtical RePort

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

l3 l  Tul ly  Road

San Jose,  CA 95111

Attn: Richard MudleY

Lab SamPle ID: 19281-00'1 Cl ient  SamPle ID:  N-2p

Matr ix :  Sol id
Orde l  lD :

S am u le  T ime:

1 9 2 8 ?

3 r00 PM
Analysis

SamDle Date: 2/24100

Flig DF PQL DLR Units

25 o.oa, 0.125 mgKg

25 0.0cr05 0 0125 mYKc

25  0  0005  0 ' 0125  mYKc

25 o.oo(]5 u (J l25 mgKS

25 0.001 0 02J -dKe

Surrogate

aaa'Trilluorotoluenc

25 0.050 125 mgKc 1l2l$0

surrogste surrogate Recovery

aaa'Trifluorotoluenc l0l

Qri  ts t r lch ID I  l t r  l i '  'd

sccl0Or: l ] l l2  [ l  \  r rJ]  l

sGC tLr00l{ )2 l i lJ  \  t l r : r l

SCIC l00{-r l0? J-P \  r r r : i l

S C C l 0 t 0 t 1 i 2  ; . 1 ' , ! r :

s c c  t U 0 l l l i r :  l : 1 ' 1  i  : '

C o r r t r 0 l  L i n r l t t  i " " l

6 :  l r :

Q C  8 a ( t h  t D  \  l r r  l i "  r l

s o c  l { J 0 0 3 0 ?  t - P , r  l r r l :  \ 1 1 r i l
rP! 'g ' i t l ' ; '

Contro l  L inr i ls  {9;  )

6 5  .  l l :

F,xlraction
Drte Drr€

3t2/00

1l7lt)o

1/2/Ot)

3/2t00
3t2iLO

Surrog' te Recovery

1 0 6

atorure|ll: Samples rcquired methanol exlraction due to high concenk^lions oftalgel hYdrocnrbons

I'ifrnrerer Result Flrg DF PQL DLR Urrits Ertmclion 
Tltt"

l l

C, rnur I e rr I I S.mpl€ r€qu ired methanol enractjon duc to high conc€nttations of target hvdrocrrbons

ND - Not Dctectcd DLR = Det€ction Linii RePorcd
l) f  Dr lu lon f ' .c tot

\|rl\rs t)cr1ln ed bv Lnrc,jh Anrl{,ctl L'rbs, ln'r' (CA ELAI #?146)

. Anderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since | 983

PQL =  Prac l i ca l  Qurn t r r . r ron  L- ! j i r1



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. cA ELAPf  2346

-525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tul l t  Road

S r n  J o s e ,  C A  9 5 1 1 1

Attn: Richard Munley

E .  Sunnvva le ,  CA 94086 .  (408)  735-1550 '  Fax  (408)  735-1554

Dale,311l00
Date Received: 2/29100
Project Name: 205?0 Stanton AVenue

Project Nunber: 2-00-706-SI
P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Client

Certifi ed Analytical RePort

Orde l  lD : 1928'7

4 : 1 0  P M

Lab Sample ID: 1928?'008 Cl ient  Sample ID:

Matrix:

s-1
So L id

S anr  t ) l c  T ime: Samnle Date: 2/24100

Flrg DF PQL DLR Unih

I 0 05 tr 05 mdKB

I t l .0{J5 0 005 mdKB

I 0.005 0.00J mgKC

| 0 005 0 005 mg/Kg

I 0.005 0.005 mC{q

Surrog$t€

saa_Trilluorotoluene

Result

0 1 8

ND

ND
ND

0.0  t 2

tuulysisErtrflction
Dat€

QC B$ tc \  I  D  \ l ( ( h0 r l

sCC l 0 ( r0 - l r r  I  [ : l ' \  ' . . : '

s c c L 0 0 a ' 3 0 1  l l \ l r . l r j

scc 100{1101 LP \ kf.r i ' .

scc i000301 LP..\  s ir : ,r

scc  r0030 l  EP  \  s1 :  l

Contr0l I- i ,Drts (",a'

4 , 1  .  l l i

D.rte
l / l / 00

\ t f  l r i .

llt r\ I fJeu.ne

l / l /00

3tItol

3/ l lou

3/l l0o

Surrogate Recov€rY

l l l

' l  
f l l  f t  Casolrne

PQL DLR Units

I L mdKg

Surrogal€

aaa-Trifluorotoluene

QC B{ lch lD

s G C l 0 0 0 3 i ) l t p t  k / l t 1 \ l i ) ; )

Result

ND

DF

l

Extmction tulllYsis
Date Dat€

3l l loo

Surrogate R€cot€ry

9 J

Cont ) l  L L iLr  r" i  '

6 5 ,  i l i

DF'  l ) r lut ron Faclor ND = Not Detected DLR - De1€ction Limit Reponed

\nrh:!rs perlonned bv Ente(h Anal)4ical L"1bs, Inc (CA ELA? #2146)

Environmental Analysis Since 1 983

PQL = Pracl ical  a lua' r l r lnt r .n i - rn i



I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAPI  2346

t
I
I

;25  De l  Rev  Avenue,  Su i le  E  o  Sunnyva le ,

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tul ly  Road

San Jose,  CA 95111

Attn: Richard MunleY

CA94086.  (408)  735-1550 'Fax  (4OB)  735 '15)1

Date:
Date Received:
Project Nanle;

Project Nunber:
P.O. Nun.tber:
Sanrpled BY:

3 t'7 t00
2/29 /0t)
20570 Statlton Averlue

2"00-106-SI

C l ien t

Certifi ed Analytical RePort

I O rder  ID: t928',1

4;00 PM

Lab Sample ID; 19287-009 Cl ient  Sample ID:

Miltrix:

s-2
Sol id

Sum t t  l c  T ime: Samnle Date: 2/24100

I
I
I

Resull

0 . t l

ND

ND

0.006
0.037

Datc
3/2iAA
312/00

3t2t00

3n/00

1tu\o

QC Batch ID

s6c r lr00 30 2
soct000-'\{12
scc  1000102
scc 1cr00302
scc  t000302

Flag DF PQL DLR Utrit! Ertraction
Dnte

\ I  l l l t :

I :1 i r \  i  l leru.ne

i : P . .  r j r :  /

i :  |  \  r ' l l , l

l  l  - \  t r r : ' l

F_F I  r ' , r l ' l

i i t . l  r / t : r l

I  0.0J 0.05 mdKs

I 0.005 0.00J mgKg

I 0.005 0.005 m/Kg

I 0.005 0.005 mdKe

I 0.005 0.0{J5 me/Kg

Surrogite

^sa-Trilluorotolu€ne

Surrogaf€ Recovery
99

C(Jrt r . r l  l , i r rL i (s f  1")

a 5  .  l , ' t :

I
I
I
t
t
I
t

. i  
l ) i . l  rs  Casol ine

DLR uniti Extra.tion
Date

! ms/Kg

R€sult

t . 2

Drte

3/2./00

Flag DF PQl,

l l

Q C  B n ( r h  l l )

s 6 c 1 0 0 0 3 ( J 2

\  l f r 1 , , , , i

I r p A r ( i r l :  \ l ( ) i )

Surrogtte

aaa.Trifluorololuene

Surrogal€ Reco!€ry

8 8

Clonl  ro l  L Urs ro ' ; l

6 ! .  t - 1 :

t
t
I
I

l )1 '  l ) r l  t ion  i -ac lo r

\nxlrrl( perlbnned hv Entech Anal\aical Labs. lnc (CA ELAI #2345)

N-D = Not Deiected DLR = D€tei.tion Limit Reported

fiiilon, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1 983

PQL= Pra , l i ca l  QLran i i ta r  o f  J . i  r



Entech Analytical Labs, lnc. CA ELAPi  2346

525 De l  Rey  Avenue,  Su i te  E  '  Sunnyva le ,  CA 94086

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tul ly  Road

San Jose,  CA 95111

At ln:  Richard MunleY

.  (4OB)  735-1550  '  Fax  (408)  735-1551

Date: 3/?/00
Date Received: 2/29100
Project Name: 20570 Stanton A\enue

Project Number: 2-00"706-Sl
P.O. Number:
SamPled Bv: Client

Certifi ed AnalYtical RePort

O lder  ID: 1928'1

4:30 PM

Lab Sampte IDI 19287-010 Client Sample ID:

Matr ixr

T - 1 . 2

Solid
S rm ule T ime: Samole Date: 2/24100

\ r -1 ts1 :

ArstYsis
Date

l / l / 00
3/l / l lo

3/ l toa
3^/00

l/ I  /0t l

Result Fhg DF PQL

1 .2  200  0 .005

0.22 200 0.0005

o 41 200 0.0005

0.49 200 0.0005

3.7 ?00 0.00 L

DLR Units

I ms/Ks

0.1 mgKc

0.1 'ngKc

0.1 mdKB

0.2 ,ndKc

Surrogrte

Eriraction
Datt

Surrogtt€ Rtcovery

101

QC B.(ch lD \ let l l r l

s cc  l ooo2 t '  ' ' l j  \  ! j l ; '

sGC 1000229  1  l ' \  r i r l r l

scc I0002?9 i :P i  t :r i '

SGc loo0229  [ l ' \  t ' . r ]  r

scc  l ooo229  l - l  \  t f r : r '

Conir0l Lirt i ( ]  {"" I

a i  .  l l :
arn-Trifluo.otoluene

methanol €xtraction du€ to

PQL DLR U ts

0 050 l0 m8/Kg

surrogate

aaa-Trilluorololuene

S$rrogt te RecoierY

9 2

Q C  B a l c h  l D  \ l e t h " d

s c c 1 0 0 0 2 2 9  f f \ l f  l t \ r r r
i P u f ! i ' '  r '

Co,r l r0 l  L i r r i ls  l  ' 'o  r

a i  '  l 1 !

A]ralysis
Date

3^ ta I

Result Ftrg DF

1t 20u

Sanole required Incrhanol €Ytta,:lion due ro high 'jonc€nvattons ofkrgel hvdroc^rbons

Erfaction
Date

ND = Nol Dctected DLR * Detection Limit Repoded
l) l j= Dr lu l ion F^ctor

.\rri, \sis t)rrlomred by Entech Aial!'tical Labs, lnc. (CA ELAI H2346)

l-Anderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1 983

PQL =  Pr rc t l !A l  QrL i \ f r r i i l ron  L . !n  :



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAPf  2346

525 De l  Rey  Avenue,  Su i te

En\'iro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tul l i  Road

San Jose,  CA 95111

Attnr Richard Munley

E .  Sunnyva le ,  CA 94086 r  (408)  735- l550 '  Fax  (408)  735-1554

Date. 3l'7lo0
Date Received: 2/29100

Project Name: 205?0 Stanlon Avenue
Project Number: 2-00-706'Sl

P.O.  Number:
Sampled Bv: Client

Certified Analytical RePort

Order ID:

Samp le T ime:

Lab Sample ID: Client Sample ID: STP- l

Matr ix :  Sol id
1928?

l 2 : 0 0  P M

192E7-001

2/24100Sample Date:

DF PQL Units
mgKg

DLR
5

PrepDat€ tuialysis Datr QC Batch ID

3/ l /00 3l1 lo0 sM00tr3

O rder  ID: t928',7

l 2 : 1 0  P M

19287-002

2/24100

Lab Sample ID: Client Sample ID: STP'2

Matr ix :  Sol id
Samole  T ime: SamDle  Date :

PrepDste

3/ I /00

Alllysis Dflte

]t2/00

QC Balch I I )

sMcr(J l r3 01
DF PQL Unit!

mgKe
DLR

J

Order ID: t928'7

l 2 : 2 5  P M

1928?-003

2/24t00

Lab Sample ID: Client Sample IDr STP"3

Matrix: Solid
Slm l r le  T ime: Samnle Date:

PrepDale

3nt00
Analysis Date

3l2 lu0

QC Batch l l l

sM00crl0l

\  l e l  h 0 d

LP \60 t . . r 8
Unltr

mgKg
DF PQL DLR

5

I
I
I
I
I

O rder  ID: t928',7

1 2 r 3 5  P M

Lab Sample ID: 19287-004 Client Sample ID: STP-4

Matr ix :  Sol id
Srmule T ime; le Date: 2/24100

Resull

N D

PrepDate

3 tO0

Alalysis DatE

312100

QC Ba lch  I l )

sM00{.r1(J l
PQL

I

DLR

J

UniLs

ng/Kg

O rder  ID:

S ample T ime:

Lab Sample ID: Ctient Sample ID: STP-5

Matr ix :  Sol id
t928',7

l 2 : 5 0  P M

19287-005

2t24100SamDle Date:

Resttt
N D

DLR
5

Pr€pDnte

3/1t00
DF PQL Urits

mB/Kg

turnlysis DAte QC Balch It)

3t2lj0 S lvl0U03 o II
t
I
T

l ) l  -  D i lu l ion  facror

\nrl\sr,\ perlbmled b! Enrech AnalJaical L.hs, Inc (CA ELAP p2346)

ND = Nol Der€cted DLR = Dltection Limit Repoded PQL =  Prac l l caJ  ( l ! . ' n t rL r t ,on  l -nnr :

I
I

')

l\,1 rchelle L. 
-Andersofl, 

Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1 983



I
Entech AnalYtical Lubt !n* cA ELAPd 2346

I
I
t

ffi i n-.v n"enue, suite E ' sunnyvale' cA 94086.  (408)  735-1550  '  Fax  (408)  735-155 '1

Dare. 3l'1/00
Dale Received: 2/29l00

Project Name: 20570 Stanton ArenLte

Proiect Number: 2{0-?06-Sl
P.O. Number:
Sampled BY: Client

Certified AnalYtical RePort

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tully- Road

S n n  J o s e ,  C A  9 5 1 1 I

At tn:  Richard Munley

I
I

Lab SamPle ID: Cl ie f l t  Sample  IDr  N- l1928?-006

2n4lo0
O rtler lD:

S amp le T ime:

1928'7

l : 1 0  P M
Matr ix :  Sol id

Sample  Date :

?QL
I

DF
5 J rn/Kg

PrepDrte
3/l /00

AnalJsis Dst€

1lzl00

QC Batch ID

sM0ocr30l

\ l e t h r d

I
t

O rder  lD;  19287 Lab SamPle IDr 19287-00? Client Sample ID: N-2

Marix: Solid
s^tpl" Ti*"' 3'00 PM -!u*pk Pjlt"' 2?i100 '""" -"'--'- -ii:;.i'::':..--- -"'" '- -""""

sM000301 F P r  r J . i l ( r BPQL DLR Untts PrePDate
Result

ND

DF
5 mgKC 3/l/00

I
I

O rder  ID:

S ilm ple Time: Sample  Date :

PQL

I

192 8?

4:  l0  PM

Lab Sample IDr 19287-008

2124100

Client SamPle ID:

Matrix:

s - l

Sol id

DF

5

DLR
5

U t l

mgKB

Pr€pD!te

311i0t l

Ansllsis Dst€

3t7100

QC Batch I l )

5 M 0 0 0 1 0 l i - P \ r i i r l l

I
I

Lab SamPle ID: Client SamPle ID:1928?-009

2124100

s-2
Solid

O rder  ID:

S r tmple T ime:

1928'1

4:00 PM Sample Date:
Matrix;

tulalysis Dale

3l2ll{)

QC Batch ID

s M 0 0 0 l ( ) 1DF
5

PQL DLR lJtrlts

r 5 mgKc
PrepDat€

3l l lot )

t
T
t

Lab SamPle ID: CIient Sample ID:19287-010

2124/00

T.1.2

SolidO rder  ID:

S rrrnple Time:

1928'7

4:30 PM
DLR UNIG

5 mdKS

Matrix:

PrepD.te tutalYsis Date

3/l/00 317100

D ale:

PQL
I

Q C  B a t c h  l D

s 110001u l l l i , \ i ' ) l ' r i l

I ND _ Not Dst€ckd DLR = Deleadon Limit Reporled PQL = Prnct icalQLr intrLaLror l ' r r r r  I

Df  '  Di lut ion FiLtor

\nal\\is perlbnned by Entelh Anallaical l'!bs' Inc (CA ELAP f2346)

T
I
T

P a e t ) ' i l

Environmental Analysis Since 198 j
iGrson, Laboratory Director



En lech  Ana l ! t i ca l  Labs .  I nc

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUNIMARY

METHOD: Cas ChromatograPhY
Laboratory Control SamPle

525 De l  Rey  Avenue Su i tc  E

Sunnyva le .  CA 94086

Date AnalYzcd: 02. :t '  ' l !r

Qua l i t y  Cont ro l  SamPle :  B lan l  So i .QC Ba lch  # :  SCC 1000219
Mat r ix :  So i l

25
: 5
25
25

N D
N D
ND
N D
ND
I  1 0 %
n4%

8020
8020
8020
8020
8 0 1 5
8020
8 0 1 5

<5.0
<5.0
<5,0
<5.0

< 1000

28.6
J . D

500

t t7
1 0 0
104
100
105

5 . 0
2 8
5 . 8
3 3
548
I l3r/o
I l4yo

111
99
104
1 0 1
1 1 0

.3 5 . 0 n -  i : r )
Benzen  e
To luene
Elhvl Benzene
Xylenes
Caso l i ne
aoo-iFT/S 5 )-PlD
ana-Tf'ftS 5 )-Fll)

29
5.8
32
526

I  t2%
l t i %

i i l ,  I  i  r r

1 0 -  l l ( l
i 0 - l - , r l

6 i , I i
f , ,<, i  I  r

0 . 7
0.0
0,9
4 . 1

l Je l r n r t r on  o t  I  e rms :

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: SamPle Result

RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference

SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery

SPD: Spike DuPlicate Result
SPD (%R)r Spike % Recovery

NCr Not Calculated

Q C  L l V l ; S
RPD i  " ' ;RP A R A M E T E R



I
En lech  ADa ly t i ca l  Labs ,  I nc ,

QUALiTY CONTROL RESULTS SUIVIIVIARY

METHOD: Cas ChromatographY
Laboratory Conttol SamPle

5 2 5  D e l  R e v : \ v e n u e ,  S u i l c  F -

Sunnyva le .  C . \  94086

Date  Ana lyzed 0 i , '0 : .00

Qua l i t y  Cont ro l  Sample  B lan i i  SprLc

I
I

QC Baich #: SGC 1000302
14 atrix: Soil

t
I

Definit ion of Terms:

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MBi Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: SamPle Result

RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP:  Sp ike  Resu l t

SP (%R)r Spike % Recovery
SPDi Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (%R)r Spike % Recovery
NCi Not CalculatedI

t
I

I
I

Unr ts :

PARAVIETER Method # M B
uc/kc

S A
pg/kg

SR
Ic/kc

S P S P
% R

S P D
ug/k g

S P D
o R

R P D Q C  L i l l l ' i  s
RPD : o'i R

l Benzene

iTo luene
jE rhy l  Benzene

iXy lenes
l ! aso l rne
iaoa'TFT(5.5.)-PlD
iaaa-fFT/S S.)-FlD

8020
8020
8020
8020
8 0 1 5
80 20
8 0 1 5

<  5 . 0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

< 1 0 0 0

4.3
28.6

32.4
500

N D
N D
N D
N O
N D
li0%
I t40/o

4 , 9
28

491
108%
I0't%

u5
98
102
1 0 0
98

4 . 7
2',1
5 . 4
l l

461
I  a9%
L l0%

no i  4.2 i  2-s i  ?0. l , l r )
93 i  4.8 i  25 i  r r) '  i l r )
e6 i  5.4 i  2s i  ;0-  l r r l
9s  i  5 .4  i  25  i  r o -  l l o
93  i  s .o  i  2s  i  r s '  i : j

6 i -  l : :
6 i . r j j



I
Entech ADalytjcal Labs, Irc.

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Cas Chromatography
Laboratory Control SamPle

525 De l  Rey  Avenue.  Su i le  E
Sunnyva le ,  C. \  94086

Date  Ana iYzed 01 ,01 ,00

Qual i t y  Conr ro l  Sample i  B lank  Sp i .

25
25
25
25
25

I  t 2
98
r 0 2
98
91

N D
N D
N D
N D
N D
lj'to/o
I t2vo

I
I
I
I
I

Benzene
'1_olLrene

E thy l  Benzene
Xylencs
Ca  so l i ne
aaa-fFTl5 S.)-PtD
aaa-TFT(S S.)-FlD

QC Batch  # i  SCC i000301
N4 a l r i x :  So i l

8020
8020
8020
8020
8 0 1 5
8020
8 0 1 5

<5.0
< 5 .0
< 5 .0
< 5 .0

< 1000

28.6
5 . 6
32.4
500

28
5.' l

481
t0'7%
108%

28
5,'7
3 2

495
I0'7%
t08%

t 0 ,  i l 1 )
; 0 -  l t  r j

;0- l  -11)
1i),  Lri)

6 5 .  [ :
6 i .  [ :

, 8 I t 0
99
1 0 2
99
99

. l
0 7
0.0
l . l
l . 6

Deflnit ion of Terms:

nai Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SPr  Sp ike  Resu l t

SP (%R)i Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
NC: Not CalculatedI

I
I
t
I
t
t

a p n  n a  I  t \ l  T \

RPD i 1/OF.
PARAMETER
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Entech Analytical Labs, lnc. CA ELAP4 2346I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
t

:ZS O"t Rey Avenue, Suite E '  Sunnyvale, tO n4695 '  (408)735 - t  550  r  [ 3x  ( 4Q$r  775  15 \4

August  17,2000

Richard Munley

Enviro Soii Tech Consultants

131 Tully Road

San lose, CA 951 1 1

Order :  21184

Project Name: 20570 Stanton Avenue

ProjectNumber: 2-00-706-SI

Project Notes:

OnJune28,2000,sampleswererece ivedunderdocumententedcha i ro fcus todyResu l ts fo r the fo l low ing
analyses are attached:

Method

Composite

EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)

DateCollectedi 6/26/00

Date Received: 6128100

P,O. Number:

Mairix Test

Solid Composite

Cas/BTEX/MTBE
EPA 80?O

ttad EPA 60l oB

CaseNar ra t i ve :Repor t re - issued08/17100tosepara te l iqu id lesu l ts f iomso l id resu l tsperc l ien t ' s reques t '

Chemical analysis ofthese samples has been completed Summaries-of the data are contained on the followtng

fajes. Usnfa ptotocols for simple storage and preservarion were followed'

Enrech Analyical Labs, lnc. ]s cerlrf ied by the state ofcahtornia (p2346), lfyou have any questions regarding

procedures or results, please call me at 408-735-1550'

Environmental Analysis Since | 983



I Ent".h Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAP# 2346

I
T
T

525 De l  Rey  Avenue,  Su i te

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tullv Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Atln: Richard Munley

E .  Sunnyva le ,  CA 94085 .  (408)  735-1550 '  Fax  (408)  235- l  -554

Date:
Date Receivedi
Proiect Name:

Proiect Number:
P.O, Number:
Sampled By:

Certifi ed Analytical RePort

8n1t00
6t28/00
20570 Stanton Avenue
2-00-706-sl

Client

T Order ID:

Sample Time:

2 1 1 8 4

9:30 AM Matr ix i

Lab Sample ID; 21184-005

Sample Date: 6/26100

Client Sample ID: srP (1-4) COMP

Solid

Flag DF PQL DLR Units Ertrrct ion Analysis
Date

6/29/00

6t29/00

6129100

6t29t00

QC Brtch ID M e t h o d

T
I
I

Parameter

B€nzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes, Total

R€sult

ND

ND

N D

ND

I 0.005 0.00s mgr'S

I 0.005 0 005 mdKg

I 0.005 0.005 mgKC

I 0.005 0.005 n/KC
Surrogrte

aaa-Trifluorotolume
Surrogrte RecoverY

1 1 3

scc1000629 EPA 8020

sGC1000629 EPA 802 0

scc1000629 EPA 8020

sGC1000629 F-PA 8020

Control Limits (%)
b J  -  t J l

Date
N/.4

N/A

N/A

N/A

Parameter

Methyl-t-butyl Ether

DLR Units Ertrsct ion
Datc
N/A

Analysis
D.te

6t29100

QC Batch ID iUer hod

I
t

Result

ND

Flrg DF PQL

I 0.05 0.05 mgKg
Surrogat€

aaa-Trifluorololuene

Surrogi te RecoverY

l 1 3

sGCr000629 EPA 8020
Control  L imi ts (%)

6 5  -  l l 5

Paramet€r

TPll  as Gasoline

Result

ND

PQL

I

Flag DF

l

DLR Units Extrsct ion AnrlYsis
Dita D4te

I mg/Ks N/A 6/29/00

QC Batch ID lUethod

I
I
I
I
t
I

Surrogtt€

aaa-Trifluorotoluene

Surrogate R€coverY

t20

scc l000629 EPA 8015 MoD
(Pufgeable)

Control  L imi ts ( ' l l . )

65 -  l -15

ut  = u l tu!on racror

Analysis pirformed by Entech Anal,'tical Labs, inc (CA ELAP #2146)

ND = Not Dekcled DLR = Detection Limil Reponed

t
I
t

rson, Laboratory Director
Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Pract ical  Quant i tat ion Limrt



I Ent..h Analytical Labs, lnc. CA EIAPE 2346

I
I
t

52.5 Del Rey Avenue, Suite

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131Tul ly  Road

San Jose,  CA 95111

Attnr Richard lUunley

E . Sunnyvale, aO 946135 '  (408)735-1  550 .  Fax  (408)  235- .1  5 -54

Date l
Date Received:
Proiect Name:

Project Number:
P.O. Number:
Sampled BY:

8/17100
6/28i00
20570 Stanton Avenue
2-00-706-sl

Client

Certified AnalYtical RePort

I Order ID:

Sample Time:

2 1  1 8 4

l0:20 AM Matrix:
Lab Sampte ID:  21184-010

Sample Date: 6/26100

Client Sample ID: srP( 5-8) COMP

Solid

Flrg DF PQL DLR Uni ts

I 0 005 0 005 -gKc

I 0.005 0 005 rngKc

I 0 005 0 005 mstr's

I 0 005 0.005 mgKC

Surrog'te
saa_Trifluorotol!me

Extrict ion
Date
N/A

N/A

N/A

Analysis
Date

6/30/00

6/30/00

6/30/00

6/30/00

QC Bat.h lD l l e t h o d

T
I
t

Paramcter

Benzene

TolLlene

Eth-Yl Benzen€

Xyle es, ' lo ta l

Result

ND

N D

ND

N D
SurroBate RecoverY

102

sccl000630A tPA 802.)

sccr000630A EPA 8020

SGC 1000630A EPA 802r:)

scc10o0630A EPA 8020

Control Limits (%)

65 .  135

PQL DLR Units

0.05 0.05 .dKg

Surrogate
aaa-Trifluorotoluene

Extraction AntlYsis
D{te Date

N/A 6/30/00

Surrogate RecoverY

r02

sccl000610A EPA 8020

Control Limits (%)

65 -  135

QC B'tch tD

I
I

Param€ter

lv,lelhyl-1-butyl Ethef

Result

ND

Ftag DF

I

PQL DLR Units

I I mgKg

Surrog.te

aaa-Trifluorotoluene

Extraction An{lysis
Date Drte

N/A 6/30/00

Surrogate RecoverY

104

sccl000630A EPA 801i MoD.
(PurSeablel

Control Limits (9/o)

65  '  l 3J

QC Batch lD

T
I
I
I
I
I

Parametel

TPll as Gasollne

R€sult

ND

Flag DF

I

DF = Dilut ion Faclor ND = Not D€tecled

Analysis performed by Enlech Analltical L.abs, lnc. (CA EL"AP #2346)

Dt-R= Detection Limit Repotted

I
t
t

fioratory Director
Environmental Analysis Since l9B3

PQL = Pracl ical  Quanl i tat ion Lrmrt



I Ent..h Analytical Labs, Inc. cA EIAPf 2346

t
I
I

525 De l  ReyAvenue,  Su i te  E  o  Sunnyva le ,  CA 94085 '

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Attn: Richard Munley

(408)  735"1550  '  Fax  (408)  735-1554

Date: 8/17100
Date Received: 6/28/00
Proiect Namer 205?0 Stanton Avenue

Proiect Number: 2-00-706-SI
P.O- Nurnber:
Sampled BY: Client

Certified Analytical RePort

I Order ID:

Sample Time:

Lab Sample ID:  21184-015

Sample Date: 6/26100

Client Sample ID:

Matrix:

sTP (9-12) COMP

Solid

2 l  1 8 4

1 1 : l 0 A M

T
t
T

Perameter

Benzcne

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes, Tolal

Result

N D

N D

N D

ND

QC Batcb lD

scc 1000629
sccr 000629
sGc r000629
scc1000629

iU€thod

EPA 8cl2O

[PA 6020

EPA 8O2(]

EPA 802 l ]

Flag DF PQL DLR t. lni ts

I 0.005 0 005 tl1dKg

I 0 005 0 005 m/KC

I 0.005 0 005 rClKg

I 0.00s 0 005 -dKg

Surrogrte

aaa'Trifluorololuene

Extraction Analysis
Dat€ Date

N/A 6129/00

N/A 6lz9taa

N/A 6129100

N/A 6/29/00

Surrogate RecoverY

I  l 0

Cohtrol  l - imi ts (?o)

6 5  -  L 1 5

FlagI
I

Prrametcr

Methyl-t-bulyl Elhcr

Extraction Analysis
Drt€ Date

N/A 6129100

Surrogate RecoverY

l t 0

scc1000629 EPA 8020
Control Limi(s (70)

b J .  t J )

PQL DLR Units

0.05 0.05 mgKg
Surroglte

aaa-Trifluorotoluene

QC Brtch lD
Result

ND

DF

I

I
t
t
I
I
I

Parameler

TPH as Gasol ine

Result

N D

Anslysis
Dat€

6/29t00

Flxg DF PQL

i l

DLR Units Extraction
Drte

I m8/Kg N/A

QC Betch ID Nle(hod

Surrogate

aaa-Trifluorotoluene

Surrogate RecoverY

102

SGC 1000629 EPA 8015 lvloD
(PurBcable)

Control Lirhits (9/o)

6 5  -  l 1 5

DF = Dilulion Factor

Analysis perfonned by Enr€ch Anal)4ical hbs, lnc. (CA EI,AP #2346)

' )

t^ -'

Micheiie L. Aii?Erson, Laboratory DLreclor
Environmental Analysis Since | 983

ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported

I
I
t

PQL = Pracl ical  Quanl i lat ion Llmi t



I Ent..h AnalYtical Labs, lnc' CA ELAP# 2346

SX O" t  ReyAvenue,  Sur te  E  '  Sunnyva le ,  CA 94085 ' (408)  735-1550 '  Fax  (408)  735-15 '54

Date: 8/17100
Date Received: 6/28/00

Proiect Name: 20570 Stanton Avenue

Proiect Number: 2-00-706-SI
P,O. Number;
Sanrpled BY: Client

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tully Road

San Jose,  CA 95111

Attn: Richard Munley

Certified AnalYtical RePort

Order ID:

Sample Timer

2 1 1 8 4

9:30 AM

Lab Sample  IDr  2 l  I84-005 Client SamPle IDr STP (l-4) COMP

Matrixr Solid
Sample Dater 6/26100

Lead

Result
1 2

PrepDate

6/29100

M€thod

EPA 60loi lDF PQL DLR Units

20 0.25 5 .c4<g

Analysis Date QC Batch lD

7l5too sM000634

Order ID:

Sample Time:

2 1 1 8 4

10:20 AM

Lab Sample ID:

Sample Date:

2 1 1 8 4 - 0 1 0

6/26t00

Client SamPle IDr STP( 5-8) COMP

Matrixr Solid

Parameter
Lead

DF PQL

2D D.25
DLR UNitS

5 rng/Kg

PrepDate
6t29t00

] le thod

EPA 60]  OBResult

6 .1

Anatysis Date QC Batch ID

1lstoo sM000624

Order ID:

Sample Time:

2 1 1 8 4

1 1 : 1 0  A M

Lab Sample ID:

Sample Date:

2 l  184-015

6126100

Client SamPle ID: STP (9-12) COMP

Matrixt Solid

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
t

t

Parameter

Irad

DF PQL

20 0.25

DLR Units

5 mg/Kg

Pr€pDate

6/2.9t00

iUethod

EPA 60 I l ]BResult

8 .5

Anrlysis Date QC Batch lD

IE1OO sM000624

DLR = Detection Limit Reporled PQL = Pracl ical  Quant i lat ron Lr f i l t
Dl: = Dilutron Factor ND = Not Detected

Analrsis performed by Entech Anal)tical Labs' lnc (CA ELAP #2346)

Lnvironmenlal  AnalYsis Since1983

Page I of I



I
I Etrtecb Analytical Labs, Itrc.

I QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas ChromatograPhY
Laboratory Control SamPle

525 D€l Rey Avenue, Suite E
Suntryvale, CA 94086

Date Analyzedr 06/29/00

Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
I

QC Batch #r SCC 1000629
Matrix: Soil

I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
T
I

Benzene
Toluene 8020

8020
8020
8015
8020
80 t5

5 . 0
l3
6.'1
21
496

98%
108%

3 2
6.5
3'7
488

98010

1010/o

70-  t i0
70-  130
70- i,r 0
/ J -  I  l )

6 5 -  l - j
6 . t . I 3 5

110
120
L2l
82
105

2 , 1

3 0 . 1
L'7

r.i 0
27.0
5,5
33,0

N D
ND
ND
ND
N D
I |5o/o
108%

<5.0
<5-0
<5.0
<5.0

< 1000

I 25
l l

25Etbyl Benzene
ylenes

GasoUne

1 1 8
118
t r l
103

aao- l"FT(5.5.)-PID
aaa-Tl-T(5.5.)-FID

Def,nition of Terms:

na:
M B i

SR:
RPD(%) :

SP:
SP (%R):

S P D :
SPD (%R) :

NC:

Not Analyzed in QC batch
Method Blank
Spike Added
Sample Result
Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percenl Difference
Spike Result
Spike 9/o Recovery
Spike Duplicate Result
Spike Yo Recovery
Not Calculaled

I
I
I
T

QC L I\ITS
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Entech Atralytical Labs, lnc'

t
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Surnyvele, CA 94086

QUAI,ITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas ChromatographY
Laboratory Connol SamPle

I Date Analyzed: 06/30/00

Quality Control Sampier Bian-k Spike

91
106
106
100
98

I
I
I
T
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
l
t

8020
8020
8020
8020
8 0 1 5
8020
8 0 1 5

4.5
27.0
5 .5
3  3 . 0

ND
N"D
N D
ND
ND
1 1 0 %
t03%

106
t06
100
100

5 . 8
0.4
0.4
0.3
1 . 9

<5,0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

<1000

29
5 . 9
-r3
464
I0t%
I02Yo

.6 I 2 5
25

25
25

0

Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes
Casoline
aaa-TFT(5.5.)"PlD

TFT(S.5.)-FID

Definition of Terms:

29
5.9
l 3
4'73
106%
1 0 5  %

?0-  130
i0 -  130
70-  110
75- 125
6 5 - 1 3 5
6 i - 1 3 5

nal
MBI
SA:
SR:

RPD(%):
SP:

sP (%R) :
SPDI

sPD (%R) :
NC:

Not Analyzed in QC batch
Method Blank
Spike Added
Sampie Result
Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
Spike Result
Spike'/o Recovery
Spike Duplicate Result
Spike o/o Recovery
Not Calculated

QC L ]MITS
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File No. 2-00-706-ST

APPE D I X f fDrfN

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS



I
T
I

EIWIRO SOIL TECH COI{SULTANTS
Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN TOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111

Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116

Ju ly  11 ,2000

File No. 7-93-556-5I

Mr. Eric Horton
BFI - Vasco Road Landfill
4001 North Vasco Road
Livermore, Califomia 94550

SUBJECT; REQUEST FORDISPOSAL OF CONTAMINATED
SOIL FROM THE PROPERTY
Located at 2057Q Stanton Avenue, in
Castro ValleY, Caiifornia

Dear Mr. Horton:

Enclosed is information regarding petroleum contaminated soil that we wish to

dispose of at BFI landfill.

The soil stockpile is a results of the removal of underground two 10,000 gallon

gasoline storage tanks from the property located at 20570 Stanton Avenue, in Castro

Valley, Califomia.

The soil stockpiled is approximately 300 yards, and it is cunently stored on-site

and treated by bio-remediation.

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
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File No. 2-00-706-ST

The stockpiled soil was mixed thoroughly and spread. A dilute mixture of

nutrient elements (Nitrogen and Phosphorous) were sprayed to the soil surface on a

weekly basis in order to maintain soil moisture and to stimulate bacterial growth The

pile was covered with plastic except during mixing, fertilizer application and sampling.

After treatment of the stockpiled soil, samples were dug out from within the

stockpile, with the aide ofa hand sampler, in a brass tube. Twelve discrete soil samples

were takenf tomthes tockp i ledonJune26,2} }O,wh ichwerecompos i ted in to th ree

samples by the laboratory. The ends of the tube were capped and sealed' and the tube

was labeled and placed in an ice chest for delivery to Entech Analyticat Labs' in

Sunnyvale, accompanied by the proper chain-of-custody documentation'

Per BFI sampling protocol, the composite soil samples were analyzed for TPH as

gasoline(EPAMethod8015);BTEXA4TBE(EPAMethod8020)andTotalLead(EPA

Method AA/ICAP).

Please review this information as soon as possible We would like to start

transporting the soil as soon as possible.

Thank you for prompt response should you have any questions or require

additional information, please feel ftee to contact our office at (408) 297-1500'

Sincerely,

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

-,'/ t i-77./-/A-4/-
/,,FRANKI{AMEDI-FARD

GENERAL MANAGER

ENVIRO SOIL TECII CONSULTAI'ITS



FiIe No. 2-00-705-5T

Forrner USTS
D(cavation A.rea

STORE

rTOTI TO SCAI.E

Stockpiled Soil

O SoiI saftple Locations

EWIRO SOIL TECIT CONSULTANTS
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REPUBL]C SERVICES
WASTE CI.IARACTERIZATIOH FORM

SPECIAL WASTE

al
D ]

Physical Slatrr
' Bedcliv,ty;

Flaetr Point, 'Fr

pH: tr !2

lsoru tr geni'sotid

tr Walet Fbaclit€ n Add R.adi€

B Pyropfub O Explcsiva
E <?2 tr 7S100 tr t01-140

o 2-1.5.0 s 5,1-9.0 tr 9.1-144

EI Polrder B F€e Liquld

D Antdrra Readive O ot&@r

tr TffilY SerEih,6 6 Siod Ser6ltve

tr|4t.N S;zot NA
El :12.5 NA

tr cfiibinatict'r
O ArjroPolyftenzaoE
E/(sre d fp eboYe

c,
d)

e)

POF ANT; INFORMATION FON PHYSICAL OOMPLENON OF THE FOHM fuf,JST BE OBTAJNED FSOM AN ALTTHOR]ZED

nepnEser,nnnve. oE njE wrsrE oiNERlTofl. pr:,lse nem THe NSTRTJCIIoN9 BEFoRE coMPLmNG fts ioB.t"r.

rnrs poRu rs ro sr usED oNLy oNE nME, AND MIJST BE TYPEI/JRITTEN OR ISGIBLY PFINTEO lN INK AND S IGNE)'

r AN AUTHOHZED FEFRESE ITATAIVE IS AI{ INDIVIDUAL WHO IIAS !EEA! EE$PONBIBLITY FOfi T}G $'ASTE

el Cuslomer'r t'lam.l

0 OutonEt's Maillng AdlrPEs;

i, F+reeendiue;

raxQ0l

Telephone: (5 iO

Genetdnr's Nlrrl:

Genqtling Factritl,

Ielephanet (/+.0V Jt
raxt{\O$ 

'X,1.+ '.
Ern$gency/lnlorntlion Conlac't.

a)

D}

c)
d)

0

h)

N$ieEleEctip{ on d tha
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I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAP# 2346

T
T
I

525 De l  ReyAvenue,  Su i te  E  .  Sunnyva le ,  CA 94085 o  (408)  735-1550 .  Fax  (408)  735- l5 -54

August 17, 2000

Richard Munley

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tully Road

San Jose,  CA 95111

I
t
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
t
I
t
T

O r d e r :  2 1 1 8 4

Project Name: 20570 Stanton Avenue

ProjectNumber: 2-00-706-SI

Project Notes:

On June 28,2000, samples were received
analyses are attached:

DateCollected; 6126/00

Date Received; 6128/00

P.O. Number:

under documentented chain ofcustody. Results for the following

Mrood
Composite

EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)

EPA 8O2O

Lead EPA 60108

Case Narrative: Report re-issued 08/17100 to separate liquid results from solid results per client's request.

Chemical anaiysis ofthese samples has been completed, Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed,

Entech Analltical Labs, lnc, is certified by the State of Califomia (#2346). Ifyou have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-735-1550.

Michelle L. Anderson
Lab Director

Matrix &iJ
Solid Composite

Cas/BTEX/MTBE

Environmental Analysis Since 1 983



I Ent".h Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAP# '2346

I 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E o Sunnyvale, CA 94085

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Attn: Richard Munley

Certified Analytical Report

r  (408)  735-1550 .  Fax  (408)  735-1554

Date: 8/17100
Date Received: 6/28/00
Project Name: 20570 Stanton Avenue

Project Number: 2-00-706-5I
P.O, Number:
Sampled By: Client

I
I
T

I Order ID:

Sample Time:

21184

9:30 AM

Lab Sample ID: 21184-005

Sample Date; 6/26100

Client Sample ID: STP (1-4) COMP

Matrix: Solid

I
t
t

P6rameter

Benzene

Toluene

ElhylBenzene

Xylenes, Total

QC Batch lD

sGc 1000629
sGc1000629
scc 1000629
sccr000629

Nlethod

EPA 8O2O

EPA 8O2O

EPA 8O2(]

EPA 802cl

Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units

ND I 0.005 0.005 mgKc
ND I 0.005 0.005 mgKg
ND I 0.005 0,005 mg/Kg
ND I 0.005 0.005 mdKg

Surrogate
aaa-Tri fl uorotolu ene

Extraction Analysis
Date Date
N/A 6/29t00

N/A 6/29/00

N/A 6/29/00

N/A 6t29/00

Surrog&te Recovery
I  1 3

ControlL imi ts (oZ)

6 5  -  r 3 5

I
I

Psrameter

Methyl-t-bufyl Ether

PQL IILR Unitr

0,05 0.05 mdKe
Surrogete

raa-Tri0uorotoluene

Ertrrction Analysis
Drt€ Drte
N/A 6/29/00

Surrogate Recovery
I  L 3

QC Batch ID Method

scc1000629 EPA 8020
Control  L imih (%)

R€sult

N D

Flag DF

I

I
T
I
t
I
I

Parrmeter

TPH as Gasoline

Result

N D

Flag DF PQL

l l

I ILR Units Extraction Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date

I mg/Kg N/A 6/29/00 SGC1000629 EPA 8015 MOD

Surrogit€

aaa-Trifluoroioluene

Surrogate Recov€ry

120

(Purgeable)

Control  L imi ts (%)

DF = Di lut ion Factor ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analltical L-abs, lnc. (CA ELAP #23a6)

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

I
t
t

6rson, Laboratory Director
Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PqL = Pract ical  Quant i ta l ion Limi l



I Entech Analytical Labs, lnc. CA ELAP,T 2346

I 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite F

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tullv Road

San Jose,  CA 95111

Attn: Richard Munley

.  Sunnyva le ,  CA 94085 o  (408)  735-1550 .  Fax  (408)  735-1554

Date:8/17100
Date Received: 6/28100
Project Name: 20570 Stanton Avenue

Project Number: 2-00-706-SI
P.O. Number;
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

I
I
t Order ID:  21184

Sample Time; 10:20 AM

Lab Sample ID;  21184-010

Sample Date: 6/26100

Client Sample IDr STP( 5-8) COMP

Matrix: Solid

T
t
I

Parameter

Benzene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes, Total

Me thod

EPA 80]l]
F_PA t020

EPA 802O

EPA 8O2l]

Res0l t  F lag DF PQL DLR Uni ts Ert ract ion Analysis QC Batch ID
Date Dat€

ND I 0.00s 0.005 ^dKe N/A 6/30/00 SGCI000630A
ND I 0.005 0.005 mgKg N/A 6/30/00 SCC]000630A
ND L 0.005 0.005 ^dKe N/A 6/30100 SGC1000630A
ND I 0.005 0.005 ,ndKe N/A 6/30/00 SCCl0006l0A

Surrogete
aaa-Trifluorotoluene

Surrogate Recovery

102

Control Lirnits (%)

6 5  -  1 3 5

I
I

Parameter

Merhyl-r-butyl Erher

QC Batch ID Merhod

sGCl000630A EPA 8020

Control Limits (Dl, l

6 5  -  I 1 5

Result

ND

Flag DF

j

PQL DLR Units Ex0action Analysis
Drte Date

0.05 0.05 mgKc N/A 6/30/00

Surrogate Surrogate Recov€ty

aaa-Trilluorotoluene 102

Parameter

TPH as Casolrne

Result

ND

Flag DF

I

PQL

l

DLR Units Extraction Anrlysis
Date Date

1 mdr,g N/A 6/30/00

Qc Brrch ID iYethod

SGCl000610A EPA 80i i  l ' {Ou
(P!rgeable)

Control Limits (9/o)

6 5  -  t 3 5

I
I
I
I
I
t

Surrogate
aaa-Trifluoroioluene

Surrogate R€covery

1 0 4

DF = Di lut ion Faclor ND = Nol Detecled

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical trbs, Inc. (CA EI,AP #2346)

DLR = Deteclion Limit Reported

t
T
I

aboratory Director
Environmental Analysis Since I 983

PQL = Pract 'cal  Quanr i t3t ion Limi l



I Entech Analytical Labs, lnc. CA ELAP# 2346

t
I
I

525 De l  Rey  Avenue,  Su i te  E  .  Sunnyva le ,  CA 94085 .  (408)  735-1550 .  Fax  (408)  735-1554

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Attn: Richard Munley

Date: 8/17100
Date Received: 6/28100
Proiect Name: 20570 Stanton Avenue

Proiect Number: 2-00-706-SI
P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical ReportI Order ID:  21 184

Sample Time: 1 l:10 AM

Lab Sample ID:  21184-015

Sample Date: 6i26l00

Client Sample ID: STP (9-12) COMP

Matrix: Solid

I
I
I

Parrmeter

Benzene

Toluene

EthylBenzene

Xylenes, Total

Result

N D

ND
N D

ND

Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction Analysis
Drte Date

I 0.005 0.005 mgKC N/A 6/29t00
I 0.005 0.005 ^dKe N/A 6129/00
1 0.005 0.005 mdKe N/A 6/29/00
I 0.005 0.005 mgKg N/A 6/29/00

Surrogate Surrogate Recovery

aaa-Trifluorotoluene l t 0

QC Batch tD Method

scc1000629 EPA 802 0
scc1000629 EPA 8cr2 0
SGCI000629 EPA 8020
sccl000629 EPA 8020

Control  L imi ts (%)

6 5  -  l l 5

I
I
I

Param€tcr

Methylt-butyl Erher

Result Flag

N D

PQL DLR Units

0.05 0.05 mdKg
Surrogrte

aaa-Tri0uorotolu€ne

Ertraction Analysis
Drte Date
N/A 6t79/00

Surrogate Recovery

I  L 0

QC Batch ID Method

scc1000629 EPA 8020
Control  L imi ts (9/o)

6 5  -  1 3 5

DF

1

Prrrmeter

TPH as Casoline

Resul t  F lag

ND

DLR Units Extraction
Drte

I mg/Kg N/A

DF

l

Analysis
Date

6/29t00

PQL

I

SurroBate

aaa-Trifluorotoluene

Surrogste Recovery

102

QC Batch ID M€thod

sGC r00062s EFA 8015 MOD.
(Purseable)

Control Limits (7ol

6 5 .  I 1 5

t
I
I
T
t

DF = Dilutior Factor ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analltical Labs, Inc. (CA EL"{P #2346)

DLR = Deteciion Limit Reported

I

Environmental Analysis Since l9B3

PQL= Practical Quantita(ion Limii



I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAP# 2346

I
I
I

525 De l  ReyAvenue,  Su i te  E  o  Sunnyva le ,  CA 94085 o  (408)  235- ' l  550 .  Fax  (408)  735-1554

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tully Rosd

San Jose, CA 95111

Attn: Richard Munley

Date:8/17100
Date Received: 6/28100

Project Name: 205?0 Stanton Avenue
Proiect Number: 2-00-706-SI

P.O. Number:
Sanpled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Order IDI  21184

Sample Time: 9 r30 AM

Lab Sample ID: 21184-005

Sample Date: 6/26100

Client Sample ID; STP (1-4) COMP

Matrix: Solid

Result

t 2
DF
20

PQL DLR

0.25 5

Units
-S4(C

PrepDate Analysis Date QC Batch ID

6/?9t00 1/5/00 SM000624

jYcthod

E P A  6 0  I O B

O r d e r I D : 2 1 1 8 4

Sample Time: 10:20 AM

Lab Sample ID:  21184-010

Sample Date: 6/26100

Client Sample ID: STP( 5-8) COMP

Matrix: Solid

Parameter

L€ad

Resulr

6 .1

PQL

0.25
DF

20

DLR Units

5 myr.g
PrepDate Analysis Date QC Brtch ID lue(hod

6/29100 7/5100 sM000624 EPA 60108

I
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
I

Order ID:  21 184

Sample T ime:  I  1 :10 AM

Lab Sampl€ID:  21184-015

Sample Date: 6/26100

Client Sample ID: STP (9-12) COMP

Matrix: Solid

Parameter

Lead

Result

8.5

DF

20

PQL

0.25

DLR Units PrepDate Analysis Drte QC Batch ID Method

6129/00 
' 5/00 sM000621 EPA 60108

I
I
I
I
t
I

DF = Dilution F'actor ND = Not Detected

Analysis perfonned by Entech Analytical L-abs, Inc. (CA EI,AP #2346)

DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Pracl ical  Quandiat ion Limi t

erson, Laboratory Director
Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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I
t
t

Etrtech ADalytical Labs, Itrc.

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD; Gas Ckomatography
Laboratory Control Sample

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvate, CA 94086

Date Analy zed: 0 6 I 29 / 00
Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike

QC Batch #: SCC 1000629
Matrix: Soil

t
I
t
I
I
t
t
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Benzene
oluene

Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes

Definit ion ofTerms:

107
1 1 8
118
l t l
103

4.9

6 .5
3'7

488
98%

t07yo

110
120
l 2 l
82
r05

TFT(5.5.)-PrD
TFT(5,5,).FID

8020
8020
8020
8 0 1 5
8020
8 0 1 5

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

< 1000

4.5
21.0
5 .5

3  3 .0
4'.11

ND
ND
ND
ND
I l5%
108%

33
6.7
2'7
496

98%
108%

2.1

3 0 . I
]. ' l

70- t 30
70- r30
70- t30
70- r i0

6 i - t 3 5
65- l3 5

25
25

25

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SPr Spike Result

SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPDr Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
NCr Not Caiculated



t
I 

Entech Anatyticst Labs, Inc.

I
QC Batch #:

Matrix:
Units:

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography
Laboratory Control Sample

525 Del Rey Avetue, Suiae E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Date Analyzed: 06/10/00
Quality Control Sample: Blanl Spike

t
I

sGc 1000630A
Soil

I
I
l
I
t
I
I
I
t
I

oluene
Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes
Casoline

8020
8020
8020
8015
8020
8 0 1 5

<5.
<5.0
<5,0
<5.0

<1000

4.5
2'7.0
5 .5
33,0
4't I

29
5 , 9
l3
4'13
t06%
t0svo

r02
106
106
r00
100

70-  130
ND
ND
ND
ND
l l0%
t03%

29
5.9
33
464

r 0 l %
t020/"

106
106
100
98

7 0 . 1 i 0
70- r 30
'10- 130
7 5-125
65- 135
6 5 - t 3 5

. 4 5 . 8
0.4
0.4
0.3
1.9

25
25
25
25
25

TFT(5,5.).PID
TFT(S.S )-FtD

Definit ion ofTerms:

na: Not Analyzed in QC batcl-.
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result

SP (%R)r Spike % Recovery
SPDr Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
NCr Not Calculated

I

I

I
I
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File No. 2-00-706-ST

APPENDIX

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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ad it .^tnrg'..! tpnq /hr h'Naip 4 A. dbprrfo.ilitJ, of d trdtte Nbriol e*qdialll ?q4h,9l1' Ir thrfiko! &rrr'atrirhw an l pfu*bat ?opcai* n thtt
a dF.lidra arnw-

.t ntMtrLrv oF aNE.vcNtD aND ctrvpLErtrh copi nr rstt ropn pusi iriiii.tiv t) ( t1 Lr).|n. oNF CtlPv ttttll. Ef Rrf)rltFt

Gqrcrraor Sign|ture

TRANSIf ORT-ER mrOnmaUOlr
Trirnsporter ur cltml)lele lhis sc{rou

' 7 /21/2000

DstE

' 8 / I'HA V Alfi] ROA N LA NIJFILL

N

Signrrture of Va'ro Rord Irl|dfill cmploycc
4001 Norllr y,r!u EEd, l-hrrmn.. . Pno.r.r y:5-4.t7,04fl - F.t: !?5-,117-Jatitr or t?S-.147-0499

n 1 . 7 , . T n . .  Q , J , ' v  L ' '  l  ' c E

,r*nirg ir  tr 'oa!!d occu t i ,  \

7?/dd

E. J. Pires Tfucking, Inc.

731 Renz Lane
TrrEl[lort r Ctty! Sffi., Uip Gilroy, CA 95020

408-846-8s57
D iiver ir{ainr Atah
Trsat ltomber : ' e, at'

' t453b/'7

4e!t-
/c. SiEnstnrc

1/zr/c
Oat€

a l z  a ' e d lal ,r0sBl _-.1H
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;.a/.!1nenubllc Seryr?es
rliCl vE*11;sco Road Landfill

laenqtrtu|tv oJ tM vt}lt! Jd, d|+,'tnl uxt U Ln cot11Fllotl(a *rll
t^. Ja'ititlrt Nm14 a^d aPqrablP fc4arcl, nN. cnc tdral ftfltlatir] t. Thi aprofil it b.s.d u4o^ o ;6t4.v o! tht t{o;ha g ttoeid.d br th! gtattodl
did,E-'M::trR! uplg t,r tttript 4 ur ibpaal ft.tlhJ, of n vdtre Ntitid ,'.tla4iary .,?tihvkv tE .!r"El.c! drlpei/iM ;i thpi.a) ptup.m.i b thtl
at d"lid.d dt.E.

'\ tt{IvttL;v oF nNc s/GNED lND arMPLEr ) nPy ot: lf Is FonM ,/4n-r,tiiijiur.ant t:,tt:u r o,to. ow coii yu.i. nrliilnr;-l
, a r t a( vt,cro-an) D L/1n-rrryt )

r^. oi,to? ir , ,.codvad*ion oj t^d )'arco Rooi, UnaTtllt ,*iiiid&iTiiGi2tiaw ol rtrt i,si

ns t

I
I
I
t
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7 /21 /2000

L /  ' t A  / ,
l J ' Y Y I

5ign{r 'rre ol V.sco Rocd Ljthdfi l l  cr lDlovcc

JoOl No.t[ ]'x6c, ll1.ij, r.irtrrnorr .'rhmr 9E-4.{7-0{91 . F!!: 9:s-,t{?-Jll\A nr trS-.1{7-0199

tor SlEnttutc .

NSTORTSRINT'ORMATIO
TIIn\portcrr irr  LtrmPletc i l i ls sc{t0u

Drivcr Signrtlrc

DESTIF{.A.{rrION StrOBI9TATION
I  hrn\  : r '  r i { t  t i r r  rhc rr to ' .  nr toad !ctn i t l  l l | !  l r r (n r !E!pr .d tn( t  b thc br i t  of  n ly t lo i l l igc L[ ! .  forcrni .g i t  n n!  !dr ,  n(aurnts.

Truniporlcr ltla-of , : E. U. Pires Trucking, Inc.
trinJporrer Aidr6f-

731 Renz lane
Trr sortqr Gb, Strte, Xlp '

Gilroy, CA 95020.
Tr:.nrportEr Ph(ie Numb.r. 408-846-85s7
D riV< r f.lailr

TrBcl ,aorEber lzzP '-
YchicliLicrlr€ -Yotrb.r^i$te .

?4 83617 
-

Uza& 2/ z/ /aL
Drivcr

: ( d z e :  e  I  0 J  :  ! - I n a . : c i u  1 ? )
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a$ner ubllcServr'ces
ilAt vasSo Road Landfill

T^? atxD. re a..coDlrvtddjon oj thc yar.o ftood LrndrtI h 'rrtt br. xttdan$cl thsl t'vlndtcrrutt oJthc*/,5te
ttr Jltilirr'A fr.d4 and a{tqcable fc4trst, flsae erC t.|.YJ ftEr,laridtn, fha apyo+dl i, latrl upnn o rct'latt ol h, )tlott/flttion ovi/tzd br ll. lttratotol
trn B cottient !po\ !hr trrtipt4ltt dbFnal/dtilh.t' o/n *'atte r4tt/iaI txtaxi4I]t iqnivL lE ch.tfltl &tapeirin aAal phyi.DJ p.openi4 tth!l

1 vrNtt{Ltn oF oNE ITGNED /Nt) contpLtrqb (:opy fir'ft s FokN rnns ,tiiiiilr,tit l:iiu uttotyriiil'i,1t.i, arntr.t t uFn-.l
ar i'xti vl,*:o noto t.llnFttL
'  7 /75 /2000

CcEcrrtor SigDrlure
''in-ensgonrsR,

. Tlansporle| uicomllletc T[is sccrou

Dat

ON

Rn8

Signrrture of Vecco Road trndfi l l  cmploy Datc

4001 Norlh yxitu Rd.J. |.trrr r.i. Fnodcl l2li-447-0491 - Frr ' !15-+{l-rnr' ort?d-,147-0499

ts. Ll,r  nrr+nint ,r  r  orJ!{n(( 0rrrr.

/"^ {- a

T ran rpo rl erHa.oe r;. J. Plres l.TucKlng, Inc.
trinrpormr Addrf { 731 Renz Lane

TrrBrgort{r Ctt!! Stalr, Zlp Gifroy, cA 95020

408-84d-8557
Drivcr |&irr . r:: -fnz//7 i , /1 ,  rZl" rt

\ /AJ \A t1
Trocl ltdmber ' Foe
Yebic l. Li.rDrr I{ lirbtr^;flls Q.Bt ggg'-:

r - {7" .25,"  eb
Ihiver Signsttrrc DflIe

D Es'rrn{aTroN stro+F{AT'{o N
I  ixr l , \  c . r  r , f t  th! t  (hc :botr  nqto?d n!(er i* l  ) ' r !  lc$ ' lccrnr . r l  rnr t  b i ic  brr t

16dto 1 Ee6a b e d 00 -z  r . I nn I  A  f Jas  P t  dH



a"/.tpnep u bl I c Se rv i ce s
drtt Vas.co Road Landfill

.\ rtliflltL;y oF oNt, GNqD ANf) CDMqLETED (oPt' oF.f4tkt FORl.t t tS1 ,a(f Dttr,rYy r:Aa;H t.oan oNF cDllr w'll.L EP FtrtuiFn
ar i'ut' vt,tn anto t.,tnnflLL
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GcucrBcor Sigaltur€

1RANSPORTER T\'FqRMATION
i |anxporler to c nt l) letc t lr is sc{rou

I lr iYcr Signstxrc

I irrl,r cfl r;r'y tnrt thc rlt{'r nr:o?d ncLerirl hrt hcLn'iccrpr.it rn.t ao thc

Dal.

N
t I l :  fur*. i i rg rr n n.H+t((uralr.

/-/5,,Q
Datc

Trrnrporter NaEe F T .Di roc Th.i r^L i nd Tn.r r  u v ^ r r r Y  r  t , : u  -

.l.rEnrporter Addrerl 731 Renz I-ane

Ttatr|Fortar Ctty, gt{tc, Zlp Gilroy, CA.95020
Trrn!portcr:Ph(irq NumbCr 408-84 6-8557
Drivcr,{abc '4nttfi St ULt\h
Troct lY(Imber P, n2-
Vcbicl€ lrkror€ ]{[tlbci^itrts I '

4ol gc*'
-4/)4-.4 B7- ?-r-' a a

a L e 6 0 0  z r - I n f ltt Ea6 t a f J a s E t  d H
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f^. e\n. it a '.ceuv.dz1ian oJ tA. yatco ftoad L.rAdrll 1l Dutt ba EnC.rttool t^d t @,6er''ldJ$ oJ th? w/J't.
t1. Jodti^t'r pra4 a^n dpFljaable fadtt||, fiata ard l^vl ft']Ilniartr, Thr qplro|d ir lasrC uFon o t't.tt ol thtlr[o/ ition lrdvitul b tlz A$rratol
'ad s..,t;AE N spott tht t.eiyt 4 Ut nbpael fo.ililr o/ t vart E{ryial .etrdl4lly. iqtlwl.fl lE thctikpl &ht rilM uA.l nhyieJ ptupsti.t t! thu

t ntq66v oF nNt,ycgtD AND co tpLErED copy ot, fg6 FoR1; Mrmi1;ij,ji,2.tnv t:ji:a rtun opr (ory r+'tI.L F(ntr/tNFn
Br, t HE V,.lan nnlD t.ANrrFlLL

712512000

s;f.!2nep ublle,Td,

Ccrcrrtor Signrture Dst!

TRANSFORT.ER INfORMATION.
lransporter ur cor4l)letc lhis sctro)r

Tr&nrporfsr Ha-Ee

731 Renz Lane

Gilroy, cA-95020
-l"rrn!port 

r:Ph(fio NuIDDcr '
408-846-8557

DriVcr l*rirc -/4///T Stntail
Trrcl Norlber ' F o>-
Ycbicle-Li{E!r€ lqdbb.r^;trte ? s 8F?1

-41,2, -? A z o'7-BF-e>e:
Driv.fSignrtnrc DAIE

N
rirrl,\c.r{rth'rrif.bo'rnffo?dncreri{l):ut"-t'*"P"u,",y)l))yrqosr!rrr.Lr'!.fi,r*oii,tt '"TlIt_ 

q

signaturr of Vrsco R.r"a frnd;tt caffycc
l t '

40Ol Horll Vxico R/)cd, l.atrnnrc . fhoori l2J-447-{X91 - Fr!. 915-,.1i?-J,l|,16 4rtt5.{4t-0{99

l 6 9 ; g  1 a  1 r a  s  e 1  g ga t a  a L e d 0 0 ' u t . T n f Ltr 946



I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
T
I
I
I
I
I
t

Republle Services
Va Road Landfill5CO

.1 rf ftt7tf Lt,v oF oNE .vcNED /Nr, fiTMFLETED (op j. or- r{kt FOE Lt ut,|ri.tiiijii-r.<ni iiiTlili. oii?:oFl-iili. npt;in t;;l
Bt 7 Ht, y..t(:t) RoAIt t.,1;rDFt LL_

1 /2512000
CcEcrrtor SigDrtura

Trrnftlorter u' rtrmpletc This sc{ToD

I h.r|-\ c.' r;lt u|!t rhc rb{ra d.ro.rl rc(.rid },! lctn,,iccrC*r inrt to ttrr trrt 0ffl} tlotr{odEctftc lijr*.liirt it fi,0. lad ||{(ur{tc,

7-zg-

-/'lL,:,.tr'

fret.

Stnsture ( ' ' I  Va!.o Road cmploycc
40Ol North Vricu RrE{.t. t.lrrrrno.. . fhor.r !!t-447-0491 , F.t | 915_4.a1-ttrr oi:lS-C.fl,Oq9q

E. J. Pires Trucking, Inc.
TrsnJporrer AddrE+{ 731 Renz I€re
Ttrqigortqr Ctty, gtst , Zlp

Gilroy, CA.95020

4og-846-85s7
DriVcr irfubt j

Trocl ftamber ' ,  1.{:
-i r, -', :L,i'I

oo 'z r . rn f  . l 6d ro  /? t l d i Jas i? l  dH
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ffi;n rr*"t *tloioi o! t^e lerco &ood Lc'rdfll 1l 'autt b4 'n'Enboltsc 'rlancttne'n olt tnc i'tlllc

ttuJa.i,'n,'rprdil4 dq+catnrara,natixi'i,i&i,.iii,* jt11t1y73;1.'::l:P:1::1:'::"'J::i,::!,i:r:y::::::t:J:;Yi:::;:t* Ja'Jtn'r Prrac 444 clrlu'c,4 lwt H,' x*' 
"F 

'q 
lLt ln theatlci ,rwaiti'* lhi p*rLi.at ptltpc.t;6 b rhtt

rD; s ,:o7lnAza,! spon lhr ,r4iPt .t ttr llitPNrt /oaili|' oJ t, vatrt '&rgial ,i'.']''iaEf; ':Onhv'

.\ nlr^ttu.q oF lNE l;lGNED A ND coMpLErE ) copv ir ntrs r-o.ttu tttrst 'iiiiii-Veni r:iiA tlii-onr cD j;v mLL 8P Ptr'tttFn
. Bf i'H E VASI:D ROAD I:ANI}FILL

't 
/2s12000

DdF - lVElrresdrY.,lulv lt, 2fi)o

CeffrfrttJ iop N Slfc IDc.

Gffifrti'r lrorotlo; , . 10570 Starton Avi Cnrtro Vrllcy C A

0?630
glu.ro Stop 'N:tuve, l!(.

C!lrovil Difr 1/tl/00

trlitr*tou Dtre
w r i 1 g a t t r i p t l o o  . . .  , . , Soil

ADC
ha n4nattnl,! n oll tnc i'/I5Ic

E. J. Pires 'frucking, Inc.Tranrporter Haoe

731 Renz' I-ane

Ttaniportcr Crb1, Sritc, BIP Gilroy, cA.95020
f .rn;porter Phoht Numbcr 408-846-8557
D iiicr t'.{dinc f J li[ 

'i11
Tr[ct i lol !ber

Yc biclfl Liqeal€ ,5q8r6.r^itr lt '7 rtrl ;( | -l
{ v

rrr;vcr Slitrr Ont  e

Transporler ut uttm;)lelc lhis sc{toI

N
I  i rr l ' !  ci ,  r ;1r o3t thc r[o' .  ntratd scl|r ial  hrl  I 'c(n!c!cri .d 'nrt t !  th{IzzloonlulEt Llt  rdr. lning i !  t '  i .  

H .__-n l

/4- ,/-22 tt ct--
Signr(urc of Vrlco Rord L,sndRll enploycc

4{i0J Norlh'l'ricrr }tr}rd, l.i!r'n6.c . lno.rr: 91J447-M9l: Fttt !?5-4.C?-$r6 nr tls'44t-0199

l n d z e :  e  |  0 0 . 2  t - I n l :65t0 1.fi EeE I  a  t JasB  l  JH
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q d4dtd dbo\"-

t Mr.vt*L:v oF oNE.rGr7;D rrtt, (rupt EfEt) r:(JFf nF f4rs FoRu tttr:;r' tiiiiiidt tiii liin oNF conv'int i aFnriTn'i
nr i ut. vts(o aotn ulnflL-

CcEcrrtor Sigtr|luru

Tr&ntnorlcr Habe E. J. Pires TYucking, Inc.

TriRJporter Addrert '731Renz

TfEriqortor Ctty' gtst!, ZIP cifroy, CA.95020

4Ud-6rt o-oftr /

Driler lr{a.irc w-
Troct fttmber Tizf "
Y.biil€ lri.:eax Ndttb!r^ihlt '  Q,4 t z6r?

:f,i

l | . r } ' \ c . | ' 1 ; f y $ l t r h c , b 4 ' | n l | 0 t d ! r ( e t i A l h ! h . o ' r c c c P t . d t n l | h l f u b G ' t 0 t d } l t r o t l r r l t . 1 | ' g r ' , ' r l n j i g i l n . ! , . + i d n C c 1 ' r . | t ,

\ ./ 7'a5' O
@.z 0" .

4001 Nortll yriru RrEd; I jl! n nr. , P ho.i: l1J-447-0491 - Fr r r 9?5-.1.1?-fif6 or t25-4.17-04tD

llc Services

Dsf!

al\,Renub

a ! a  a t e d I  FErn  t r - . 1 O 0 l E  t a  I , t a s e t  a H
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*f:#'#":.#ffi;

ry"'ft: Io: !tre4r:] :::t'Ti! oEN' lt A r.tct try4dAion ol ti. , atco xoea Lu4lrL {dEu q 
:*'a:::::-:-:-;,-^- - i."r,- t 'r" t.to',t"tioh ntovi&C b th.E.tctator

6. Jr.i.n'^ pcattt arn APNr.w" t"*'a' ni' iil&t /]i*t;lii' 'fha tpyea2 i't ttstd ulan o ttt4'tr ol Itu lrtontIltiott t"ovtt'z't 4t I

'b! E cA,ttF.,! lpot tt" ,"rr* n u" *riiff"ff:;;;;;;;'*;;;;;;*"rv tqr|tt*i* ta thattrot o,l,t^rhi& lai ?h,'iat ?nF /ri't tu rh!

'r d4ntd d'aw' "iufuit liini orn oer coFt'inli' BinEr/INFnl
..t MINlrIlg oF oNE.\lcvr:D r\It (OIIPLET (OPv (fi'TEAI FOIIH rlttsI 4ft

BY 1.HE yAs(-D EOAD LANTTFILL

Jl4lUpo -
DatE

Ccucrradr Signtture

Trrnrporler t / l  t l tmll let* this sc{rou

E. J. Pires Trucking, Tnc'

731 Renz. Lane' - . - ' - : : : , - .

G.ilroy, cA 95020

408-846-8557

,,,,:712fl , n u,i4 .-- -
r . .r---12 r

7 2.-2/ ,) /)))2 /

t-i-orr* Haare

Diirei ffdinc

Trtril'ftuttlber :

c17- )r. {, z, ."
Dft I tf)river

N

l h.r\, .rl r/r tnrt.hr .Dott n.ntd Dol.rirl h|' h.Ln t'ErPtrd !n'l yqbllt of my rEolrldgc LftL'tflrrynint it n n'.!n"!l^87 
- V,

l/- /_ t^,-

sign$turG of V co Rofd tandfi- ci/plolce

.4O0lNorlhyircutuEd,l.httmnt.'fno,|.: i!3'4'17-0491:FtIt15-'{ ' l?-J0flt 'rt25'447-0499

Lfr 9E6 ta fJasB- l  dH
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'\ MIMt{Liv oF IL\t stGNtD '1ND (t MPLtrEh (oPr nF ]|trLt FOItlt ̂ltr:'l tiiiiilr.tiv liia n,/t . oNF CoFi-nuj. ni pr.rtr +rn
, Br i HE y,tsa' Ro)D t.aNrrF f,-

7 /25/2000

Transporter t0 coml)letc I lLiS SccloI

l h.rh-\ c.' r;{), OrNi ihc 1b4'r llatoad E *riAl ]! hctn'ir!lpt!\J rnrt h $rc brrf of

Signriur! of Vrsco Roed t-cndqll cftpjoyce

4001 Hortlr Vxico &E'1. t,irrrmd.i , rhor.: 92j_4,17-04It - F.rr ti5_44?-$r1{ n,rr!.447-0199

l o o  t E  t a I , r a s s t  d H

Ccnc18ior Sigrulurc

Tr&nrportcr Ha.Ee
E. J. Pires Trucl<j.ng, Inc.

TrsnJporter Addrfr5 731 Renz Iane
I f8nrportor {iry, SGtc; ZIF

Gilroy, CA.95020
Trunrporter:Ph(il0 NumDCf

408-846-85s7
Oriver iYaiac olrvA

-*vvl
Trdcl ruarlt er- ' t 7t

" ,/,H 161'7

Drivcr Si 3-26-*
Date

g.c/.'::nep ubtic SeT'*tr'

1 t  2  a i e 4 ' - vuea :  z  t  oc ' z  r - rD l lft 9e:6
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Republlc Servlces
Vasco Road {-andfill

Tl. ob|r. ^ e,..tmtstddio8 oJ tit yEtco ftMd Lqru$tl ltE t, bi. $ndarbol ttd ''a,'/'f,iw1a,tt oJthr w'g.t.
th. je.iltf'. pail 4 d appliaaUc lakrE , tra'' er4 loml 'nttrlrfdr*J, Tha appr ral ia bataC uton c t{.r' oI ht ltrJorttr4tion tolifud hr ttlt Atterctor
dhn a cAttjtgrrt )tpar, thr tt.ript 4 At ditpool/taititJ' 4 n ,edtra 'oqlirt .''aJ{iary qrttutkxl lE ahl,{lcol .vdqefufua a.l trEriay' ropeai.r u tfur

t AftryMLIu oF oNE.\tGNtD AryL (orlpl EITL CnPv nF rHK Fo?lt ***r i tihni]: iiia r o.tn ow coni';nt i- ni-iiiTm-nt
Br Tn! VllCl FA'l D ttNnFtLL

gF

7 /2512000
Ccncrrtor Sigrrl lfa

Driver SiRnrt|trc DflTe

t i l tr rltml]l€tc lhis sc{Ioll

Tran*porler Hame ,.:
E. J. 'Pires frucking, Inc.
731 Renz Lane

Ttr*Fort{r eftyrrgtitq, Zlp Gitrroy, CA 95020

408-846-8557
Driycr ithinr fu,nrnart strtt-,u
Tr3?t ?tdrnber: fo+' 3s (t{

',} .s7-it?--: ,

I irrlt!' c.r'rifr $!i thc rbor. nrts.d j.r.firL hr! hc{,n rcclpr.d !nd b rh. b.rt Dfnty toonltrlBE rlLc forqning ,, n ,A4!d nc(t|rnlr.

-/4 ) -2/-- -
- ./,i- I 

- /-to g

4001 Nortir V,{&u Rrr*1, l,h1cfmnr. . rhoof: 9!!{47-0d91 -Frr | ,1s-,ld?-.fitii o, /1!,441-0499

a / a  a c e d 0 c ' z t - r n f Lnn sa6 l a n J a s E l  d H
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a-funep ubtic Senrices
d4l Vasco Road Landfill

Tl? a&n. iv a 4<tdtitd&ion ol ti.I'Ercn Ro{d Lotdrtll It'fi/,. br,tnd.n&otttd.rlJp''rFnet, oltkr },/'6t4. da bt ]n &lnpllanta
tte la.jto'. |,?ard ern eiPlicau( Fddrd, trsta ctd loc,tl ta$latia^t. Tia apyoldl ia basad urdn z ,atlatr oJ tttt l$on j'liofr ttrouitud h! lra C*Etator

"d 
t'.ot;'g'.n! epr,* ttt,4.aipt alt€ ditpstlltruitJt o/ E ltgtc ft,ariel Ellnljatv rophwleit lE th.tfucl &tp ritip,t aAl,l|}ri.al pvpcai.t ro !tu|
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